
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL 
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, 
DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS, 
STATE OF FLORIDA, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

A REAL TY RX, LLC, 
and JIM PLATTS, 

Defendants. 

Case No.: 08-07605 (08) 

FINAL JUDGMENT 

This matter coming to be heard on the Plaintiff's Motion For Summary Judgment on 

allegations by Plaintiff, Office of the Attorney General, Department of Legal Affairs, State of 

Florida, that Defendants A Realty Rx, LLC and Jim Platts violated the Florida Deceptive and 

Unfair Trade Practices Act, Chapter 501, Part II, Florida Statutes ("the Act"), having reviewed 

the evidence and heard the parties' arguments, and being otherwise fully advised, the Court rules 

as set forth below: 

Under Rule 1.550, the entry of the default against A Realty Rx, LLC admits the well-pled 

allegations of the Complaint. Household Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Bank of America, N.A., 883 So. 2d 

346, 348 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004). A Realty Rx, LLC has failed to answer the Complaint in this 

matter, and have therefore waived any defenses that might have otherwise been raised. See 

J.A.B. Enters. v. Gibbons, 596 So. 2d 1247, 1249 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992). 



Under Rule 1. 510, summary judgment is appropriate if there is no genuine dispute as to 

any material fact and the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. Moore v. 

Morris, 475 So. 2d 666, 668 (Fla. 1985). Defendant Jim Platts has admitted the material facts by 

reason of his failure to answer the requests for admission properly served upon him. Florida 

Rule of Civil Procedure 1.370 ("The matter is admitted unless the party to whom the request is 

directed serves upon the party requesting the admission a written answer or objection addressed 

to the matter within 30 days after service of the request .... "); The Florida Bar v. Eubanks, 752 

So. 2d 540, 544 (Fla. 1999) ("[R)espondents failed to respond to the Bar's requests for 

admissions, and thus the allegations therein were also properly deemed admitted."). 

The Court finds no genuine dispute as to any material fact, and Plaintiff is entitled to 

judgment as a matter of law. 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Plaintiff, an enforcing authority of the Act, filed a Complaint against the Defendants on 

February 20, 2008. Pursuant to the Court's July 22, 2010 Order, a default was entered against A 

Realty Rx, LLC. Defendant Jim Platts filed an answer on September 2, 2008, which generally 

denied the allegations. Plaintiff served its First Request For Admissions to Defendants and its 

First Set of Interrogatories on Defendants on September 8, 2010. Defendants served no 

responses to either set of discovery, and therefore the requests for admission are deemed 

admitted. 

At all times material hereto, the Defendants engaged in "trade or commerce" as defined 

by Section 501.203(8). Defendant Platts controlled the business activities of A Realty Rx, LLC 

and directly participated in the acts and practices described herein. 

2 



Defendants used false testimonials to promote A Realty Rx, LLC. Defendants 

misrepresented that they have the liquid assets to buy houses from consumers. The Defendants 

were not licensed Florida real estate brokers or sales agents, contrary to Defendants' implied 

representations on the A Realty Rx, LLC website. Neither A Realty Rx, LLC nor Jim Platts has 

a Florida mortgage broker license. The A Realty Rx, LLC web site solicits information for the 

purpose of providing mortgage loans, which constitutes acting as a mortgage broker without a 

license, in violation of Section 494.0025, Florida Statutes. Since the A Realty Rx, LLC website 

impliedly represents that A Realty Rx, LLC can lawfully act as a mortgage broker in the State of 

Florida, the violation of Section 494.0025, Florida Statutes is unfair and deceptive. 

The actions and conduct of Defendants violated Section 501.1377 of the Florida Statutes. 

The violation of any law, statute, rule, regulation or ordinance that proscribes unfair methods of 

competition or unfair, deceptive or unconscionable acts or practices is also a violation of the Act. 

Section 501.203(3)(c). The actions and conduct of the Defendants was likely to mislead 

consumers acting reasonably under the circumstances to the consumers' detriment. The 

Defendants engaged in deceptive trade practices in violation of the Act. 

REMEDIES 

Having determined that the Defendants violated the Act, the Court now addresses the 

relief sought by the Plaintiff, specifically (1) injunctive relief, (2) civil penalties, (3) attorney's 

fees and costs, and ( 4) financial disclosure of assets by the Defendants. 

The Act's purpose is to "protect the consuming public and legitimate business enterprises 

from those who engage in unfair methods of competition, or unconscionable, deceptive, or unfair 

acts or practices in the conduct of any trade or commerce." Section 501.202(2). To that end, 

"reasonable restrictions upon the future activities of any defendant to impede her or him [sic] 
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from engaging in or establishing the same type of endeavor" are permitted by the Act, and courts 

may "order any defendant to divest herself or himself of any interest in any enterprise." Section 

501.207(3). Prohibiting business activities is constitutional when the limitation is rationally 

related to the State's objective of preventing deceptive practices. Fraternal Order of Police v. 

Dept. of State, 392 So. 2d 1296, 1302 (Fla. 1980) (upholding regulations in the Law Enforcement 

Funds Act even though they were not "the best possible means to eradicate the evils perceived" 

because they were not "wholly unrelated" to the legislature's purpose). 

As such, a permanent injunction is appropriate under Section 501.207(1)(b) enjoining the 

Defendants from any further real estate broker, mortgage broker, or foreclosure-related rescue 

services in the State of Florida. 

While restitution serves the purpose of restoring an injured person to the financial 

position held before a defendant received an unlawful benefit, with a civil penalty "the law 

exacts payment of by way of punishment for doing some act which is prohibited .... " Sun Coast 

Intern. Inc. v. Dept. of Business Regulation, 596 So. 2d 1118, 1121 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) (internal 

citations omitted). Anyone who has used a trade practice found to be unlawful under the Act is 

liable for a civil penalty of up to $10,000 per violation. § 501.2075, Fla. Stat. Each instance in 

which a deceptive representation is disseminated constitutes a violation. U. S. v. Reader's Digest 

Ass'n, Inc., 662 F.2d 955, 966 (3d Cir. 1981). Given the nature of the violation, the appropriate 

civil penalty is $100,000.00. 

Section 501.2105 provides that the prevailing party may recover fees and costs from the 

non-prevailing party. Humane Society of Broward County v. the Florida Humane Society, 951 

So. 2d 966, 969 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007); Smith v. Bi/gin, 534 So. 2d 852, 854 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998). 

The attorney for the prevailing party has submitted affidavits concerning time spent on the case 
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and costs incurred, pursuant to Section 501.2105(2). The Court finds that the Office of the 

Attorney General is entitled to payment of its fees and costs in the amount of$28,186.99. 

It is further ordered and adjudged that the judgment debtor(s) shall complete under oath 

Florida Rule of Civil Procedure Form 1.977 (Fact Information Sheet), including all required 

attachments, and serve it on the judgment creditor's attorney, or the judgment creditor if the 

judgment creditor is not represented by an attorney, within 45 days from the date of this final 

judgment, unless the final judgment is satisfied or post-judgment discovery is stayed. 

ORDER 

Based on the foregoing, it is ORDERED and ADJUDGED: 

1. Defendants A Realty Rx, LLC, a Florida limited liability company with its 

principal address registered as 1440 Coral Ridge Drive, Suite 441, Coral Springs, Florida 

333071, and James C. Platts, an individual with a current address of 102 Ashford Court, 

Wexford, Pennsylvania 15090-7821 (co1lectively, "Defendants"), and their agents, employees or 

any other persons who act with, through or on behalf of Defendants are permanently enjoined 

from (a) violating the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act, Chapter 501, Part II, 

Florida Statutes, and (b) directly, indirectly or through any person, corporation, subsidiary, 

division, or other entity, selling or engaging or participating in unlicensed real estate broker, 

mortgage broker, or foreclosure-related rescue services in the State of Florida. 

2. The Defendants are further ordered to pay $100,000 in civil penalties for each 

violation of the Act. 

3. The Defendants are further ordered to pay Plaintiff its attorneys' fees and costs in 

the amount of $28, 186.99 within 90 days of the date of this Order. 
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4. The Defendants are further ordered to complete under oath Florida Rule of Civil 

Procedure Form 1.977 (Fact Information Sheet), including all required attachments, and serve it 

on the Plaintiff within 45 days from the date of this Order, unless the final judgment is satisfied 

or post-judgment discovery is stayed. 

6. This Court retains jurisdiction of this case to enter further orders that are proper to 

compel compliance with this Final Judgment by contempt proceedings, civil and/or criminal. 

DONE and ORDERED in Ft. Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida, on the 6th day of 

January, 2011. 

Copies provided to: 

Rene D. Harrod, Counsel for Plaintiff 

A Realty RX, L.L.C. 
1440 Coral Ridge Drive, Suite 441 
Coral Springs, Florida 33071 

A Realty RX, LLC 
c/o Member Jim Platts 
8583 Jade Drive 
Tamarac, Florida 3321 

Jim Platts 
102 Ashford Court 
Wexford, Pennsylvania 15090-7821 

oA1..E r.oss 
A iHUE COPY 

C\RCU\1 COURT JUDGE 

Circuit Court Judge 
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